

No. 08-1521

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OTIS McDONALD; ADAM ORLOV;  
COLLEEN LAWSON; DAVID LAWSON;  
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.;  
AND ILLINOIS STATE RIFLE ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SAFARI CLUB INTERNATIONAL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DOUGLAS S. BURDIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANNA M. SEIDMAN  
WILLIAM MCGRATH  
SAFARI CLUB INTERNATIONAL  
501 2nd Street NE  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 543-8733

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Safari Club International*

November 23, 2009

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Without Incorporation of the Second Amendment Through the Fourteenth Amendment, the States Will be Free to Unduly Restrict Firearm Use.....	4
B. Regardless of Their Intent, Firearms Bans Affect the Firearms Hunters Use ...	5
C. Hunting Activities, at Risk from the Ab- sence of Second Amendment Protec- tions, are Beneficial as a Tool for Recreation, Wildlife Management and Conservation .....	7
D. Without Second Amendment Protec- tions, Arbitrary Firearms Controls Could End Valuable and Beneficial Hunting Practices, Including in Urban and Suburban Areas.....	13
E. Bans or Restrictions on Firearms Could Interfere With Federal Hunting Priorities.....	17
F. Firearms Restrictions Can Inhibit the Transportation of Hunting Equipment....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Coalition of New Jersey Sportsmen v. Florio</i> , 744 F.Supp. 602 (D.N.J 1990).....	21
<i>Com. v. Davis</i> , 343 N.E.2d 847 (Mass. 1976).....	5
<i>Holbrook Island Sanctuary v. Inhabitants of Town of Brooksville</i> , 214 A.2d 660 (Me. 1965).....	9-10
<i>Neonatology Associates, P.A. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue Service</i> , 293 F.3d 128 (3rd Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Revell v. Port Authority of New York and New Jersey</i> , 321 Fed. Appx. 113 (3rd Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>State Game &amp; Fish Comm'n v. Gill</i> , 538 S.W.2d 32 (Fogleman, J. dissenting) (Ark. 1976) .....	10
<i>State v. Ball</i> , 796 A.2d 542 (Conn. 2002).....	9
<i>Wisconsin v. Herwig</i> , 117 N.W.2d 335 (Wisc. 1962).....	10
FEDERAL STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 668dd <i>et seq.</i> (1998), National Wildlife Refuge System Improvement Act.....	10
16 U.S.C. § 669 <i>et seq.</i> (1937), Federal Aid in Wildlife Restoration Act.....	12
16 U.S.C. § 718 <i>et seq.</i> (1934), Federal Migratory Bird Hunting and Conservation Stamp Act.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 926A (1986), Firearms Owner Protection Act.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Public Safety and Recreational Firearms Use Protection Act Pub. L. 103-322 Title XI Subtitle A (1994) (codified as amended in scattered sections of 18 U.S.C.) (expired due to sunset provision on September 13, 2004) .....	6
<b>STATE AND LOCAL STATUTES AND ORDINANCES</b>	
520 ILL. COMP. STAT. 30/5(5) (2005) .....	8
ALA. CONST. art. 1, § 36.02 (1996) .....	8
ARK. CODE ANN. § 15-41-302(5) (2005) .....	8
Carver City, MN., Ordinances ch. 11, §1105.03 (2007) .....	18
Chi. Mun. Code §8-24-050 (1990) .....	13
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 33-10-101(2)(e) (2009) .....	9
GA. CODE ANN., § 27-1-3 (2009) .....	9
ILL. CONST. art. 1, §22 (1970) .....	5
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 56:151 (2008) .....	9
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 56:699.21(A) (2008) ..	9
LA. CONST. art. 1, § 27 (2004) .....	8
MASS. CONST. pt. I, art. XVII (1780) .....	4
MD. CODE ANN., NAT. RES. § 10-212(a)(5) (2005) .....	8
MINN. CONST. art. 13, § 12 (1998) .....	7
Revere, Mass., Code § 9.20.010 (2007) .....	14
San Diego, Cal., Code § 53.10 (2000) .....	14
San Diego, Cal., Code § 67.0303 (2000) .....	14
San Diego, Cal., Code § 67.0305 (2000) .....	14
Savage City, MN., Code § 132.03(I) (1990) ..	17-18
VT. CONST. ch. II, § 67 (1777) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
West Des Moines, IA., § Code 5-2-30A (2009).....	14
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
131 Cong. Rec. S9116 (daily ed. July 9, 1985) (statement of Senator Hatch).....	20
1986-87 Mass. Op. Atty. Opinion No. 4, 1986 WL 288992 (1986).....	21
Amended Environmental Assessment, Public Hunting on Moosehorn NWR, April 2007. <a href="http://www.fws.gov/northeast/pdf/moosehorn.pdf">http://www.fws.gov/northeast/ pdf/moosehorn.pdf</a> , (retrieved November 12, 2009).....	11
An Evaluation of Deer Management Op- tions, Northeast Deer Technical Com- mittee, May 2009, <a href="http://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/wildlife_pdf/Deermgtopt08.pdf">http://www.dec.ny.gov/ docs/wildlife_pdf/Deermgtopt08.pdf</a> (retrieved November 17, 2009).....	16
Dave Anderson, <i>50 Years of Sporting Rifles</i> , Guns Magazine, May 2005, <a href="http://findarticles.com/p/articles/mi_m0BQY/is_5_51/ai_n13469642/">http:// findarticles.com/p/articles/mi_m0BQY/is _5_51/ai_n13469642/</a> (retrieved Novem- ber 19, 2009).....	6
Dick Metcalf, <i>A Reasoned Look at the AR- 15 Question</i> , The Outdoor Wire, March 2, 2007, <a href="http://www.theoutdoorwire.com/archived/2007-03-02_tow.html">http://www.theoutdoorwire.com/ archived/2007-03-02_tow.html</a> (retrieved November 19, 2009).....	6, 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Environmental Assessment, Activities on Portions of Big Oaks National Wildlife Refuge as Described in the Hunting and Fishing Plan, Final, p. 24, April 27, 2007, <a href="http://www.fws.gov/midwest/Refuges/huntEAs/BigOaksEA.pdf">http://www.fws.gov/midwest/Refuges/huntEAs/BigOaksEA.pdf</a> (retrieved November 18, 2009).....	12
Eugene Volokh, <i>State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 11 Texas Rev. L. & Pol. 191 (2006).....	4
Exec. Order No. 12966, 61 Fed. Reg. 13647 (March 25, 1996).....	10
Letter from the Department of Justice to Congressman Young (February 18, 2005) <a href="http://www.handgunlaw.us/documents/doj_doc_nyc_air.pdf">http://www.handgunlaw.us/documents/doj_doc_nyc_air.pdf</a> (retrieved, November 17, 2009).....	20
Luther T. Munford, <i>When Does the Curiae Need An Amicus?</i> , 1 J.App. Prac. & Process 279 (1999) .....	2
National Shooting Sports Foundation, <i>The American Rifle</i> , <a href="http://nssf.org/msr/history.cfm">http://nssf.org/msr/history.cfm</a> (retrieved November 19, 2009).....	6
New Jersey Community Based Deer Management (2009), <a href="http://www.njfishandwildlife.com/cbdmp.htm">http://www.njfishandwildlife.com/cbdmp.htm</a> (retrieved November 17, 2009).....	15
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, 2007, <a href="http://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/wildlife_pdf/ctguide07.pdf">http://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/wildlife_pdf/ctguide07.pdf</a> (retrieved November 17, 2009).....	16-17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Responsive Management/National Shooting Sports Foundation, <i>The Future of Hunting and the Shooting Sports: Research-Based Recruitment and Retention Strategies</i> (Mark Duda ed., 2008) available at: <a href="http://www.responsive-management.com/download/reports/Future_Hunting_Shooting_Report.pdf">http://www.responsive-management.com/download/reports/Future_Hunting_Shooting_Report.pdf</a> (retrieved November 20, 2009).....	5
San Diego City Lakes and Recreation, <a href="http://www.sandiego.gov/water/recreation/waterfowl.shtml">http://www.sandiego.gov/water/recreation/waterfowl.shtml</a> (retrieved November 19, 2009).....	14
State of the Birds (2009) <a href="http://www.stateofthebirds.org/pdf_files/State_of_the_Birds_2009.pdf">http://www.stateofthebirds.org/pdf_files/State_of_the_Birds_2009.pdf</a> (retrieved November 12, 2009).....	12
Welcome to the National Wildlife Refuge System (2009), <a href="http://www.fws.gov/refuges/about/welcome.html">http://www.fws.gov/refuges/about/welcome.html</a> (retrieved November 18, 2009).....	18
<b>RULE</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1, 2
